
MODELS WGL20, 
WGL20H and WGL20F
GRINDER PUMPS
INSTALLATION AND SERVICE MANUAL

Part # 23833A032  |  © 2017 Pentair plc  |  02/20/17 



2

Thank you for purchasing your Myers® pump. To help 
ensure years of trouble-free operation, please read the 
following manual carefully.

SAFETY WARNINGS:

Before Installation: This manual contains important 
information for the safe use of this product. Read 
this manual completely and follow the instructions 
carefully. Reasonable care and safe methods relating 
to the installation and operation of this product should 
be practiced. Check local codes and requirements 
before installation.

	 DANGER: Risk of electrical shock or 
electrocution. May result in serious injury or 
death or fire hazard. Installer must disconnect all 
electrical sources prior to installation, handling 
or servicing. Only qualified personnel may install 
this system. NFPA 70/National Electric Code 
(NEC) or local codes must be followed. System 
must be properly grounded according to NEC. 
Do not lift pump by power cord.

	 DANGER: Biohazard risk. Once wastewater 
source has been connected to system, biohazard 
risk exists. Installer(s) and/or service personnel 
must use proper personal protective equipment 
and follow handling procedures per OSHA 
29 CFR 1910.1030 when handling equipment 
after wastewater source has been connected 
to system.

	



3

The float level controls maintain the basin sewage 
water level by controlling pump turn-on and turn-
off level.

	1.	The lower turn-off control should be set so that the 
pump stops at approximately the top of the pump.

	2.	The upper turn-on control should be set above the 
lower turn-off control. The exact height between 
the two controls is determined by the number of 
pump starts desired and the depth of the basin. 
A maximum of 10 starts per hour should not 
be exceeded.

	3.	The override control is set at a specified height 
above the upper turn-on control.

	4.	The alarm control is set about 6" to 12" above the 
override control.

	5.	No control should be set above the inlet invert.

Air Venting: Air tends to trap in the pump volute when 
water rises in the sump or when the pump is lowered 
into water after service. To vent off this air, a small 
hole is drilled into the pump volute. Be sure this vent 
hole is clean after any service work on pump.

Usage: The WGL20 grinder pumps are for pumping 
domestic sewage. These pumps are not to be used 
for pumping commercial or industrial sewage such as 
from motels, schools, apartments, factories, etc.

Pump Models: The WGL20 pumps are equipped 
with 208 and 230 volt single phase voltages and 208, 
230, 460 and 575 volt three-phase voltages; and 
with or without seal leak detector. WGL20F pumps 
are high flow pumps and WGL20H pumps are high 
head pumps.

Caution: Pump is only to be disassembled at Myers 
factory or an authorized Myers service facility.

Description of Pump: This pump is intended to grind 
and pump all normal sewage for home use.

Pump is of heavy duty construction and submersible 



4





6

COMMON PARTS LIST

Item 
No. Eng. No. Description Qty.

1 28184B020 CAP, CORD ASSEMBLY 1
28184B022 CAP, CORD WITHOUT SEAL DETECTOR ASSEMBLY 1

2 05013A039 SCREW, SET, 1/4” x 3/8” LG. 2
3 05434A025 SCREW, MACHINE 1
4 19100A012 SCREW, CAP, 5/16" x 1-1/4" LG. 4
5 21581C310 IMPELLER, PUMP, 5-1/2" O.D. 1

22640C014 IMPELLER, HIGH HEAD DUCTILE IRON (WGL20H) 1
21581C314 IMPELLER, HIGH FLOW (WGL20F) 1

6 05434A043 SCREW, MACH., #10 x 3/8" LG. 2
7 06107A015 LOCK WASHER 1
8 24321A000 PLATE, UPPER 1
9 24322A000 SCREW, CAP, #10 SPECIAL 1

10 24323A000 GROMMET 1
11 24324A000 PLATE, LOWER 1
12 05014A169 GASKET, TETRASEAL, 3-7/8" I.D. x 1/8" 1
13 22500A118 WIRE, RED 1
14 22500A119 WIRE, WHITE 1
15 22500A120 WIRE, BLACK 1
16 21582B000K IMPELLER, GRINDING 1
17 05022A092 PLUG, 1/4 PIPE 2
18 22500A117 WIRE, YELLOW 1
19 19331A005 WASHER, SPRING 2
20 08565A013K BEARING, UPPER 1
21 11816A006 RING, RETAINING 1
22 24325D002 HOUSING, MOTOR 1
23 See Chart STATOR 1
24 See Chart ROTOR W/SHAFT 1

24331C000 SHAFT ONLY 1
See Chart HOUSING W/STATOR 1

25 08565A018K BEARING, LOWER 1
26 05014A171 GASKET, 5-1/2" I.D. x 1/8" 2
27 24328D000 HOUSING, UPPER SEAL 1
28 12074A017 RING TERMINAL 1
29 12672A880 DOUBLE LEVER NUT 6–8
30 25343A100 ELECTRODE 1
31 06106A008 SCREW, SOCKET HD., 5/16" x 1" 4
32 07597A018 SCREW, FLAT HD., 1/4" x 3/4" 1
33 24329C000 HOUSING, LOWER SEAL 1
34 22581A001 GASKET 1
35 21576A011 SEAL, 7/8" SHAFT, UPPER 1
36 12558A006 RING, RETAINING 1
37 21576A010K SEAL, 7/8" LOWER 1
38 21580D102P CASE, VOLUTE 1
39 21583A000 RETAINER, IMPELLER 1
40 19100A029 SCREW, CAP, 5/16" x 1" LG. 4
41 19099A012 SCREW, CAP, 1/4" x 1" LG. 3
42 21584B002 FLANGE W/SHREDDING RING (WGL20H) 1

21584B000K FLANGE W/SHREDDING RING (WGL20) 1
21584B004 FLANGE W/SHREDDING RING (WGL20F) 1

43 20-01-497-4400 CABLE, 4 COND.  
(LENGTH AS SPECIFIED, LESS DETECTOR)

as spec.

20-01-497-4750 CABLE, 5 COND.  
(LENGTH AS SPECIFIED, LESS DETECTOR)

as spec.

44 18696A012 CONNECTOR, 4 COND. CABLE 1
18696A001 CONNECTOR, 5 COND. CABLE 1

45 24320C000 CAP, CORD (CASTING ONLY) 1

PUMP
CAT. NO.

(24) ROTOR 
W/SHAFT

ROTOR
ONLY

HOUSING
W/STATOR

(23) STATOR 
ONLY

WGL20-01 Series 24327C000 21572C200B 24325D035K 24326C100
WGL20-21Series 24327C000 21572C200B 24325D020K 24326C101
WGL20-03 Series 24327C001 21572C201B 24325D040K 24326C104
WGL20-23 Series 24327C001 21572C201B 24325D025K 24326C103
WGL20-43 Series 24327C001 21572C201B 24325D031K 24326C102
WGL20-53 Series 24327C001 21572C201B 24325D045K 24326C105





1101 MYERS PARKWAY 490 PINEBUSH ROAD, UNIT #4 
ASHLAND, OHIO, USA 44805 CAMBRIDGE, ONTARIO, CANADA N1T 0A5 
419-289-1144 800-363-PUMP 

WWW.FEMYERS.COM

Warranty Rev. 12/13


